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(Dollars in thousands) 2018
year ended

2017
year ended

2016
year ended

2015
year ended

SELECTED FINANCIAL CONDITION DATA:

Total Assets............................................... $853,903 $716,782 $673,925  $630,347

Net Loans................................................. 610,333  507,404  461,391  403,734

Total Securities...........................................   142,165  132,044  128,436  145,738 

Total Deposits.............................................   626,611  520,564  512,795  483,182

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..........................  94,806  83,616  59,456  55,450 

SELECTED OPERATING DATA:

Net Interest Income ..................................   29,741  23,766  20,793 18,011 

Provision for Loan Losses ........................... 980  1,228  1,833  1,303 

Non-interest Income .................................  13,325  14,331 15,990  11,761 

Non-interest Expense ...............................  36,190  30,638  28,019  25,726

NET INCOME  $4,982  $4,103 $5,132  $2,580

Source:  SNL F inanc ia l

F INANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

OPPORTUNITY BANK OF MONTANA opened our doors in Helena in 1922 as American 
Building and Loan. In 1972, the name of the Bank changed to American Savings & Loan 
Association. By 1980, the Bank had grown to include branch locations in Bozeman, Butte, and 
Townsend. In 1991, the Bank changed its charter from a “savings & loan” to a “savings bank” thus 
the name changed to American Federal Savings Bank. Additional growth came in 2012 by way 
of acquisition, when American Federal doubled its branch network and increased its footprint 
across Montana. In 2014, the Bank applied to the State of Montana to change our charter from 
a federal savings bank to a state-chartered commercial bank. Along with this change came our 
newly rebranded name of Opportunity Bank of Montana. 2017 announced the acquisition of 
Ruby Valley Bank adding two branches in Madison county, and a public offering of shares which 
grossed approximately $21.7 million. 2018 announced the acquisition of Big Muddy Bancorp Inc., 
which has branches in Townsend, Dutton, Denton and Choteau, expanding Opportunity Bank 
of Montana to 22 full-service retail branches across 13 counties in Montana, positioning it as 
the fourth largest Montana based bank with approximately $950 million in assets in 2019.

Today, our customers remain the driving force behind our success and the Bank’s nearly 
century-long commitment to them has earned it a reputation as a leader in community banking. 
Opportunity Bank is proud of its Montana roots and is honored to be a partner in your community.



STOCK PRICE
in dol lars

D IV IDENDS
dollars  per  share

EPS
basic  in  dol lars

TOTAL ASSETS
dol lars  in  mi l l ions
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MARCH 18,  2019
TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS,  CUSTOMERS,  AND FRIENDS :

On behalf of the Board of Directors, management, and staff of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc. and 
its wholly owned subsidiary, Opportunity Bank of Montana, I am pleased to present our Annual 
Report to Shareholders for our fi scal year ended December 31, 2018.

The past year was a momentous one for our Company. Starting from a position of never having 
made a whole bank acquisition, we substantially completed two whole bank acquisitions in 2018.  
The fi rst was our purchase of TwinCo Inc. and its subsidiary Ruby Valley Bank, as mentioned in last 
year’s report. This transaction was completed in January of 2018 and enabled us to add new retail 
locations in Twin Bridges and Sheridan. Second, we continued our acquisition momentum with the 

announcement and January 2019 closing of the acquisition of Big Muddy Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned bank subsidiary, 
The State Bank of Townsend. This transaction added four more retail locations, in Dutton, Denton, Choteau and Townsend, to our 
growing retail branch structure in Montana, bringing our branch count to 22. The acquisition further expands our experienced 
agricultural lending teams, led by their CEO, Ben Ruddy, who also joined the Board of our Company in 2019. The Big Muddy 
acquisition continues our program of expansion into agricultural lending and diversifi cation of our markets and our loan portfolio.

With these two acquisitions, we are now one of the state’s leading community banking organizations with nearly $950 million 
in assets. We now operate as the fourth largest bank headquartered in Montana. This position and the recognition that our 
Company continues to emphasize both organic growth and growth through acquisition allows us to explore other opportunities 
within the state of Montana. To support this strategy, we will be submitting a proposal to our shareholders to increase the number 
of authorized common shares.

Our Company, in addition to its growth, also performed at a very high level, surpassing last year’s earnings by 21%. This growth 
was strongly supported by a signifi cantly robust year on the part of our subsidiary, Opportunity Bank of Montana, which 
achieved another year of record earnings. As anticipated, the Company’s consolidated results were somewhat tempered by 
merger expenses.

We are pleased that the positive performance trends, which started several years ago, have continued. Specifi cally, our total loan 
portfolio grew 20% for the year, primarily due to the acquisition of Ruby Valley Bank and growth in commercial real estate loans.  
This contributed to more than 25% growth in our net interest income before loan loss provision and an increase in our net interest 
margin of 25 basis points. Total dollar originations of residential real estate loans declined slightly in 2018, as did our margins, 
which led to a corresponding decrease in the gain on sale of mortgage loans from last year’s $8.8 million to $7.7 million. We are 
pleased that our mix of originations continues to be predominantly purchase loans and new construction with approximately 78% 
of residential mortgage originations in 2018 from those two categories, up slightly from last year. Also, our strategy of growth in 
the commercial side of our business continues to progress, as we focus on building our core income segments.

As we look forward, we project continued loan growth along with our traditionally strong credit culture and asset quality. At 
year-end 2018, non-performing assets were 0.45% of assets, a slight increase from the level of 0.21% of a year ago. We have 
continued to add to our allowance for loan losses over the past year to keep pace with our growing loan portfolio.

We continue to benefi t from our strong core deposit franchise. Competition for deposits increased in 2018, leading to a small 
increase in our deposit cost of funds. Our focus on increasing non-interest bearing deposits was successful, allowing us to better 
manage our funding costs. In addition, community banks in Montana were somewhat impacted by a slight decline in Montana’s 
economic growth rate for 2018. The Bureau of Business and Economic Research at the University of Montana projects growth in 
nonfarm earnings will stay at approximately 2% in 2019 and 2020. We also anticipate that growth rates for non-farm earnings 



in most of the markets where we operate 
are projected to do slightly better than 
the state’s average. We believe this trend 
will be notable in our Bozeman market. 

Community banks achieved some 
welcome regulatory relief in legislation 
enacted by Congress last May. 
In addition, and perhaps more 
importantly, the tone at the federal 
regulatory agencies has become more 
friendly towards community banks 
while still maintaining important safety 
and soundness measures and critical 
protections afforded consumers and 
customers.

We continue to expand organically and 
improve our retail branch network. In late 2018, a new location in Great Falls opened, providing better access for our customers in 
that market. We also received approval for a new downtown branch in Great Falls, which opened in February 2019. Construction 
is currently under way on a downtown Billings branch, which is expected to open in the fall of 2019. 

I would be greatly remiss if I did not thank our distinguished and recently retired Chairman, Larry Dreyer, for his leadership, 
guidance and inspiration to our Company staff and Board. Larry, who stepped down in October after 45 years, has been 
a thoughtful and inspiring leader. Although his departure and retirement will be felt by many throughout our company, I am 
personally grateful for Larry’s mentorship, leadership, and friendship throughout my 37 years with Opportunity Bank.  As 
Chairman, Larry led the Company through numerous challenges including a severe recession, two capital offerings, and three 
acquisitions. For decades, Larry has been one of our most valued assets; his good judgment and wisdom will be missed by his 
fellow Board members and our staff.

Finally, we sincerely appreciate the continuing trust and loyalty of our constituencies – Stockholders, Customers, Employees, and 
Communities. We will work diligently to earn your continued confi dence, and we thank you for the privilege of serving you!

Very Sincerely,

Peter J. Johnson

President/CEO

4EAGLE BANCORP MT, INC.

Pine Creek Lake  |  Photo by: Bridget Yuvan  |  Park County, MT
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DIRECTORS

LYNN E .  D ICKEY
Retired

R ICK F.  HAYS
Retired

PETER  J .  JOHNSON
President / Chief Executive Officer

Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc.

THOMAS J .  MCCARVEL
Retired

MAUREEN J .  RUDE
Executive Director of NeighborWorks Montana

SHAVON R .  CAPE
Co-founder of JWT Capital, LLC

TANYA J .  CHEMODUROW
President / Owner of Abatement Contractors of Montana, LLC

KENNETH M.  WALSH
Vice President / Market President Opportunity Bank of Montana

BENJAMIN G.  RUDDY
Vice President / Market President Opportunity Bank of Montana

COREY JENSEN
President /Chief Executive Offi cer of Vision Net Inc.

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

PETER  J .  JOHNSON
President / Chief Executive Officer

L AURA F.  CL ARK
Executive Vice President / Chief Financial Officer

RACHEL  R .  AMDAHL
Senior Vice President / Chief Operations Officer 

TRACY A .  ZEPEDA
Senior Vice President / Chief Retail Officer 

MARK A .  O'NEI L L
Senior Vice President / Chief Lending Officer 

DALE  F.  F IE LD
Senior Vice President / Chief Credit Officer

P.  DARRYL  RENSMON
Senior Vice President / Chief Information Officer

CORPORATE SECRETARY

CHANTELLE  R .  NASH,  J .D .
Senior Vice President / Chief Risk Officer



OUR GROWING FOOTPRINT ACROSS MONTANA

LEWIS
AND 
CLARK

TETON

CASCADE

RAVALLI

MISSOULA

MADISON

GALLATIN

BROAD-
WATER

SWEET
GRASS

YELLOWSTONE

FERGUS

PARK

SILVER
BOW

HAMILTON
711 S. First Street
Hamilton, MT 59840

HELENA
HEADQUARTERS
1400 Prospect Avenue
Helena, MT 59601

28 Neill Avenue 
Helena, MT 59601

2090 Cromwell Dixon Lane
Helena, MT 59602

L IV INGSTON
123 S. Main Street
Livingston, MT 59047

FULL SERVICE BRANCHES

BIG T IMBER
101 McLeod Street
Big Timber, MT 59011

BILL INGS
455 S. 24th Street West
Billings, MT 59102

895 Main Street Ste 101
Billings, MT 59105

BOZEMAN
5 W. Mendenhall Street
Bozeman, MT 59715

1455 W. Oak Street 
Bozeman, MT 59715

BUT TE
3401 Harrison Avenue
Butte, MT 59701

CHOTEAU
27 1st St., N.W.
Choteau, MT 59422

DENTON
423 Broadway Ave.
Denton, MT 59430

DUT TON
101 Main St. W.
Dutton, MT 59433

GREAT FALLS
501 River Dr. S., STE 100
Great Falls, MT 59405

21 3rd St. N.
Great Falls, MT 59401

MORTGAGE LENDING BRANCH

MISSOULA
2800 S. Reserve Street
Missoula, MT 59801

MISSOULA
200 N. Higgins Avenue
Missoula, MT 59802

1510 S. Reserve Street
Missoula, MT 59801

SHERIDAN
103 North Main
Sheridan, MT 59749

TOWNSEND
416 Broadway
Townsend, MT 59644

400 Broadway
Townsend, MT 59644

TWIN BRIDGES
107 South Main
Twin Bridges, MT 59754

FINANCIAL SERVICES BRANCHES

BOZEMAN
1455 W. Oak Street
Bozeman, MT 59715

HELENA
1400 Prospect Avenue
Helena, MT 59601
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General

Federal Home Loan Bank System

Federal Reserve System 

Insurance of Deposit Accounts



Insurance of Accounts and Regulation by the FDIC 
 

New Assessments Under Dodd-Frank 
 

Minimum Reserve Ratios 
 

 
Capital Requirements   
 



Basel III – New Capital and Prompt Corrective Action Regulations

Prompt Corrective Action   
 

 



Limitations on Capital Distributions

 
Transactions with Affiliates

i.e. 

General 
 

 
Mergers and Acquisitions



Acquisition of Eagle 
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Receivables

Income Taxes



December 31, 2018 compared to December 31, 2017

 
 

 

Investment Activities 
 









Lending Activities 
 

Loan Maturities. 





Nonperforming Assets. 
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The following table sets forth information regarding nonperforming assets: 
 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Non-accrual loans

Real estate loans:

Residential 1-4 family $ 253              $ 475              $ 221           $ 730           $ 821           

Residential 1-4 family construction 634              -               -           -           -           

Commercial real estate 432              -               -           667           -           

Commercial construction and development 13                -               -           -           -           

Other loans:

Home equity 469              242              297           161           48             

Consumer 127              153              96             145           16             

Commercial 308              107              -               327           77             

Agricultural 32                -               -           -           -           

Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more

Real estate loans:

Residential 1-4 family 130              -               456           221           -           

Residential 1-4 family construction -               -               -           247           -           

Commercial real estate 1,347           -               4               4               -           

Other loans:

Home equity -               -               35             -           -           

Restructured loans

Other loans:

Home equity 22                -               43             46             48             

Total nonperforming loans 3,767           977              1,152        2,548        1,010        

Real estate owned and other repossed property, net 107              525              825           595           637           

Total nonperforming assets $ 3,874           $ 1,502           $ 1,977        $ 3,143        $ 1,647        

Total nonperforming loans to total loans 0.61% 0.19% 0.25% 0.63% 0.32%

Total nonperforming loans to total assets 0.44% 0.14% 0.17% 0.40% 0.18%

Total allowance for loan loss to nonperforming loans 175.21% 588.54% 414.06% 139.32% 242.57%

Total nonperforming assets to total assets 0.45% 0.21% 0.29% 0.50% 0.29%

December 31,

(Dollars in Thousands)

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Bank sold five real estate owned and other repossessed assets resulting in a 
net loss of $54,000. There was one write-down on real estate owned and other repossessed assets for a loss of $28,000 
during the year ended December 31, 2018. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Bank sold five real estate owned 
and other repossessed assets resulting in a net loss of $29,000. There were two write-downs on real estate owned and other 
repossessed assets for a loss of $45,000 during the year ended December 31, 2017. During the year ended December 31, 
2018 and 2017, an insignificant amount of interest was recorded on loans previously accounted for on a non-accrual basis.  
 
Management, in compliance with regulatory guidelines, conducts an internal loan review program, whereby loans are 
placed or classified in categories depending upon the level of risk of nonpayment or loss. These categories are special 
mention, substandard, doubtful or loss. When a loan is classified as substandard or doubtful, management is required to 
establish an allowance for loan loss in an amount that is deemed prudent. When management classifies a loan as a loss 
asset, an allowance equal up to 100.0% of the loan balance is required to be established or the loan is required to be 
charged-off. The allowance for loan losses is composed of an allowance for both inherent risk associated with lending 
activities and specific problem assets. 
 
Management’s evaluation of classification of assets and adequacy of the allowance for loan losses is reviewed by the Board 
on a regular basis and by regulatory agencies as part of their examination process. We also utilize a third party review as 
part of our loan classification process. In addition, each loan that exceeds $750,000 is monitored more closely.  





Allowance for Loan Losses and Real Estate Owned. 
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The following table includes information for allowance for loan losses: 
 

2018 2017 2016

Beginning balance $ 5,750           $ 4,770           $ 3,550        

Provision for loan losses 980              1,228           1,833        

Loans charged-off

Residential 1-4 family -               -               (4)             

Commercial real estate (13)               -               (298)         

Home equity (80)               -               (7)             

Consumer (72)               (193)             (204)         

Commercial (24)               (118)             (119)         

Recoveries

Commercial real estate 19                -               -           

Home equity 1                  40                -           

Consumer 27                20                19             

Commercial 12                3                  -           

Net loans charged-off (130)             (248)             (613)         

Ending balance $ 6,600           $ 5,750           $ 4,770        

Allowance for loan losses to total loans 1.07% 1.12% 1.02%

Allowance for loan losses to total nonperforming

loans 175.21% 588.54% 414.06%

Net charge-offs to average loans

outstanding during the period 0.02% 0.05% 0.13%

Years Ended
December 31,

(Dollars in Thousands)
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The following table presents allocation of the allowance for loan losses by loan category and the percentage of loans in 
each category to total loans: 
 

Amount

Percentage 
of 

Allowance 
to Total 

Allowance

Loan 
Category 
to Total 
Loans Amount

Percentage 
of 

Allowance 
to Total 

Allowance

Loan 
Category 
to Total 
Loans Amount

Percentage 
of 

Allowance 
to Total 

Allowance

Loan 
Category to 
Total Loans

Real estate loans:

Residential 1-4 family $ 1,301       19.71% 23.32% $ 1,301       22.62% 26.29% $ 1,241         26.02% 28.64%

Commercial real estate 3,593       54.44% 53.13% 2,778       48.32% 47.60% 2,079         43.58% 46.00%

Total real estate loans 4,894       74.15% 76.45% 4,079       70.94% 73.89% 3,320         69.60% 74.64%

Other loans:

Home equity 477          7.23% 8.44% 506          8.80% 10.24% 460            9.64% 10.49%

Consumer 190          2.88% 2.68% 225          3.91% 3.06% 193            4.05% 3.16%

Commercial 1,039       15.74% 12.43% 940          16.35% 12.81% 797            16.71% 11.71%

Total other loans 1,706       25.85% 23.55% 1,671       29.06% 26.11% 1,450         30.40% 25.36%

Total $ 6,600       100.00% 100.00% $ 5,750       100.00% 100.00% $ 4,770         100.00% 100.00%

2018

December 31,

2017 2016

(Dollars in Thousands)

 
 



Deposits and Other Sources of Funds 

Deposits

 
Borrowings. 



Other Long-Term Debt. 



Shareholders’ Equity 
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Rate/Volume Analysis 
 
The following table presents the dollar amount of changes in interest income and interest expense for major components of 
interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. For each category of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing 
liabilities, information is provided on changes attributable to: (1) changes in volume multiplied by the old rate; (2) changes 
in rate, which are changes in rate multiplied by the old volume; and (3) changes not solely attributable to rate or volume, 
which have been allocated proportionately to the change due to volume and the change due to rate. 

Due to Due to
Volume Rate Net Volume Rate Net

Interest earning assets:
  Investment securities 560$         610$         1,170$      (254)$       235$         (19)$         
  FHLB and FRB stock 44             108           152           10             18             28             
  Loans receivable, net 4,003        1,621        5,624        2,334        1,600        3,934        
  Other earning assets 11             26             37             (1)             7               6               
Total interest earning assets 4,618        2,365        6,983        2,089        1,860        3,949        

Interest bearing liabilities:
  Checking, savings and money
    market accounts 38             76             114           6               38             44             
  Certificates of deposit 90             299           389           (42)           33             (9)             
  Advances from FHLB and other
    borrowings including long-term debt 94             411           505           246           695           941           
Total interest-bearing liabilities 222           786           1,008        210           766           976           

Change in net interest income 4,396$      1,579$      5,975$      1,879$      1,094$      2,973$      

Year Ended December 31, 2018

(In Thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Results of Operations 
 
Comparison of Operating Results for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
 
Net Income 
  
Eagle’s net income for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $4.98 million compared to $4.10 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2017. The increase of $879,000 was primarily due to an increase of $6.22 million in net interest income after 
loan loss provision and a decrease in income tax expense of $1.22 million. These increases were largely offset by an 
increase in noninterest expense of $5.55 million and a decrease in noninterest income of $1.00 million. Basic and diluted 
earnings per share were $0.92 and $0.91, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2018 compared to $1.01 and $0.99, 
respectively, for the prior period. 
  
Net Interest Income 
   
Net interest income increased to $29.74 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, from $23.77 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2017. This increase of $5.97 million, or 25.1%, was due to an increase in interest and dividend 
income of $6.98 million partially offset by an increase in interest expense of $1.01 million.  
 
Interest and Dividend Income 
   
Total interest and dividend income was $34.84 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, compared to $27.86 million 
for the year ended December 31, 2017, an increase of $6.98 million, or 25.1%. Interest and fees on loans increased to 
$30.40 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 from $24.78 million for the same period ended December 31, 2017.  
This increase of $5.62 million, or 22.7%, was due to an increase in the average balance of loans, as well as an increase in 
the average yield of loans for the year ended December 31, 2018. Average balances for loans receivable, net, including 
loans held for sale, for the year ended December 31, 2018 were $590.06 million, compared to $507.98 million for the prior 
year period. This represents an increase of $82.08 million, or 16.2% and was due in part to the TwinCo acquisition. The 
average interest rate earned on loans receivable increased by 27 basis points, from 4.88% to 5.15%. Interest and dividends 
on investment securities available-for-sale increased by $1.17 million or 40.3% for the year ended December 31, 2018 
compared to the same period last year.  



Interest Expense

Provision for Loan Losses 

Noninterest Income

Noninterest Expense 
 

Income Tax 



Comparison of Cash Flow for Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 







Internal Control - Integrated Framework
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2018 2017
ASSETS:

Cash and due from banks $ 10,144            $ 5,517             
Interest bearing deposits in banks 1,057             1,920             

Total cash and cash equivalents 11,201            7,437             

Securities available-for-sale 142,165          132,044          
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 5,011             4,086             
Federal Reserve Bank stock 2,033             1,465             
Investment in Eagle Bancorp Statutory Trust I 155                155                
Mortgage loans held-for-sale 7,318             8,949             
Loans receivable, net of deferred loan fees of $1,098 at December 31, 2018

and $1,093 at December 31, 2017 and allowance for loan losses of
$6,600 at December 31, 2018 and $5,750 at December 31, 2017 610,333          507,404          

Accrued interest and dividends receivable 3,479             2,555             
Mortgage servicing rights, net 7,100             6,578             
Premises and equipment, net 29,343            21,958            
Cash surrender value of life insurance 20,545            14,481            
Real estate and other repossessed assets acquired in 

settlement of loans, net 107                525                
Goodwill 12,124            7,034             
Core deposit intangible, net 1,498             273                
Deferred tax asset, net 1,190             1,360             
Other assets 301                478                

Total assets $ 853,903          $ 716,782          

LIABILITIES:
Deposit accounts:

Noninterest bearing $ 142,788          $ 99,799            
Interest bearing 483,823          420,765          

Total deposits 626,611          520,564          

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,388             4,822             
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings 102,222          82,969            
Other long-term debt:

Principal amount 25,155            25,155            
Unamortized debt issuance costs (279)               (344)               

Total other long-term debt less unamortized debt issuance costs 24,876            24,811            

Total liabilities 759,097          633,166          

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred stock (par value $0.01 per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized;

no shares issued or outstanding) -                 -                 
Common stock ($0.01 par value; 8,000,000 shares authorized;

5,718,942 and 5,272,168 shares issued; 5,477,652 and 5,013,678  shares 
 outstanding at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively) 57                  53                  

Additional paid-in capital 52,051            42,780            
Unallocated common stock held by Employee Stock Ownership Plan (477)               (643)               
Treasury stock, at cost (2,640)            (2,826)            
Retained earnings 46,926            43,939            
Net accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (1,111)            313                

Total shareholders' equity 94,806            83,616            

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 853,903          $ 716,782          

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

 December 31,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

- 3 -



2018 2017
INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME:

Interest and fees on loans $ 30,400            $ 24,776            
Securities available-for-sale 4,068              2,898              
Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve Bank dividends 322                 170                 
Trust preferred securities 6                     4                     
Interest on deposits in banks 43                   7                     
Other interest income 4                     5                     

Total interest and dividend income 34,843            27,860            

INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits 2,056              1,553              
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings 1,614              1,217              
Other long-term debt 1,432              1,324              

Total interest expense 5,102              4,094              

NET INTEREST INCOME 29,741            23,766            

Loan loss provision 980                 1,228              

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER LOAN LOSS PROVISION 28,761            22,538            

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Service charges on deposit accounts 943                 954                 
Net gain on sale of loans (includes $1,223 and $1,920 for 

2018 and 2017, respectively, related to accumulated other 
comprehensive earnings reclassification) 7,743              8,803              

Mortgage loan service fees 2,295              2,127              
Wealth management income 536                 624                 
Interchange and ATM fees 1,042              856                 
Appreciation in cash surrender value of life insurance 609                 500                 
Net (loss) gain on sale of available-for-sale securities (includes ($187)

and $37 for 2018 and 2017, respectively, related to
accumulated other comprehensive earnings reclassification) (187)                37                   

Net loss on sale of real estate owned and other repossessed property (54)                  (29)                  
Other noninterest income 398                 459                 

Total noninterest income 13,325            14,331            

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits 20,899            17,880            
Occupancy and equipment expense 3,355              2,734              
Data processing 2,842              2,263              
Advertising 1,158              966                 
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights 1,203              1,086              
Amortization of core deposit intangible and tax credits 700                 426                 
Loan costs 632                 622                 
Federal insurance premiums 246                 284                 
Postage 248                 193                 
Legal, accounting and examination fees 656                 575                 
Consulting fees 111                 180                 
Acquisition costs 1,169              676                 
Write-down on real estate owned and other repossessed property 28                   45                   
Other noninterest expense 2,943              2,708              

Total noninterest expenses 36,190            30,638            

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 5,896              6,231              

Income tax expense (includes $276 and $700 for 2018
and 2017, respectively, related to income tax benefit
from reclassification items) 914                 2,128              

NET INCOME $ 4,982              $ 4,103              

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 0.92                $ 1.01                

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $ 0.91                $ 0.99                

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

Years Ended
December 31,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2018 2017

NET INCOME $ 4,982              $ 4,103              

OTHER ITEMS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME:
Change in fair value of investment securities available-for-sale,

before income taxes (2,113)             1,397              
Reclassification for net realized losses (gains) on investment

securities included in income, before income taxes 187                 (37)                  
Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow

hedges, before income taxes 1,207              1,687              
Reclassification for net realized gains on derivatives designated

as cash flow hedges, before income taxes (1,223)             (1,920)             
Total other items of comprehensive (loss) income (1,942)             1,127              

Income tax benefit (expense) related to:
Investment securities 509                 (540)                
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 9                     137                 

Total income tax benefit (expense) 518                 (403)                

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 3,558              $ 4,827              

Years Ended
December 31,

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Dollars in Thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Preferred Common
Stock Stock

Balance at January 1, 2017 $ -                $ 41                 

Net income

Other comprehensive income

Dividends paid 

Proceeds from public offering, net of expenses 12                 

Stock compensation expense

Treasury stock reissued for compensation
(13,228 shares at $10.97 average cost per share )

Employee Stock Ownership Plan shares allocated or 
   committed to be released for allocation (16,616 shares)

Balance at December 31, 2017 $ -                $ 53                 

Net income

Other comprehensive loss

Dividends paid 

Stock issued in connection with TwinCo acquisition 4                   

Stock compensation expense

Treasury stock reissued for compensation
(17,200 shares at $10.83 average cost per share )

Employee Stock Ownership Plan shares allocated or 
   committed to be released for allocation (16,616 shares)

Balance at December 31, 2018 $ -                $ 57                 

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



Accumulated
Unallocated Other

Paid-In ESOP Treasury Retained Comprehensive
Capital Shares Stock Earnings (Loss) Income Total

$ 22,366          $ (809)              $ (2,971)           $ 41,240          $ (411)              $ 59,456          

4,103            4,103            

724               724               

(1,404)           (1,404)           

20,145          20,157          

261               261               

(145)              145               -                

153               166               319               

$ 42,780          $ (643)              $ (2,826)           $ 43,939          $ 313               $ 83,616          

4,982            4,982            

(1,424)           (1,424)           

(1,995)           (1,995)           

9,026            9,030            

281               281               

(186)              186               -                

150               166               316               

$ 52,051          $ (477)              $ (2,640)           $ 46,926          $ (1,111)           $ 94,806          

- 6 -



2018 2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income $ 4,982             $ 4,103             
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Loan loss provision 980                1,228             
Write-down on real estate owned and other repossessed assets 28                  45                  
Depreciation 1,282             969                
Net amortization of investment securities premiums and discounts 1,237             1,555             
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights 1,203             1,086             
Amortization of core deposit intangible and tax credits 700                426                
Deferred income tax expense 880                202                
Net gain on sale of loans (7,743)            (8,803)            
Net loss (gain) on sale of available-for-sale securities 187                (37)                 
Net loss on sale of real estate owned and other repossessed assets 54                  29                  
Net gain on sale/disposal of premises and equipment (9)                   (1)                   
Net appreciation in cash surrender value of life insurance (486)               (386)               
Net change in:

Accrued interest and dividends receivable (219)               (432)               
Loans held-for-sale 9,358             17,851            
Other assets (7)                   1,107             
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,144             1,111             

Net cash provided by operating activities 13,571            20,053            

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Activity in available-for-sale securities:

Sales 51,319            10,585            
Maturities, principal payments and calls 11,908            10,014            
Purchases (45,970)          (24,365)          

Federal Home Loan Bank stock purchased (814)               (74)                 
Federal Reserve Bank stock purchased (568)               (594)               
Cash paid for TwinCo acquisition, net of cash received (4,243)            -                 
Loan origination and principal collection, net (50,581)          (49,118)          
Proceeds from Bank owned life insurance 205                -                 
Purchases of Bank owned life insurance (5,600)            -                 
Proceeds from sale of real estate and other repossessed assets

 acquired in settlement of loans 475                292                
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment 9                    2                    
Additions to premises and equipment (7,062)            (3,535)            

Net cash used in investing activities (50,922)          (56,793)          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net increase in deposits 23,857            7,769             
Net short-term advances (payments) from Federal Home Loan Bank and other borrowings 46,687            (34,027)          
Long-term advances from Federal Home Loan Bank and other borrowings 4,000             46,300            
Payments on long-term Federal Home Loan Bank and other borrowings (31,434)          (11,717)          
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt -                 10,000            
Payments for debt issuance costs -                 (219)               
Proceeds from issuance of common stock -                 20,157            
Dividends paid (1,995)            (1,404)            

Net cash provided by financing activities 41,115            36,859            

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,764             119                

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period 7,437             7,318             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period $ 11,201            $ 7,437             

See Note 24. Mergers and Acquisitions for additional information related to assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the TwinCo
acquisition.

Years Ended
December 31,

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(Dollars in Thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 7: Foreclosed Assets 
 
  Foreclosed assets are presented net of an allowance for losses. A summary of the balance of 

foreclosed assets is presented below: 
 

2018 2017

Commercial real estate $ 107              $ 483              
Consumer -               17                
Commercial -               25                

Total foreclosed assets $ 107              $ 525              

December 31,

(In Thousands)

 
Expenses applicable to foreclosed assets included the following: 
 

2018 2017

Write-down on real estate owned and
other repossessed assets $ (28)               $ (45)               

Net loss on sale (54)               (29)               
Operating expenses net of rental income (55)               (62)               

Expenses related to foreclosed assets, net $ (137)             $ (136)             

Years Ended
December 31,

(In Thousands)

 
NOTE 8: Mortgage Servicing Rights 
 
  The Company is servicing mortgage loans for the benefit of others totaling approximately 

$964,967,000 and $891,647,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Servicing loans for 
others generally consists of collecting mortgage payments, maintaining escrow accounts, 
disbursing payments to investors and foreclosure processing. Mortgage loan servicing fees were 
$2,295,000 and $2,127,000 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These 
fees are included in noninterest income on the consolidated statement of income.  

 
  Custodial balances maintained in connection with the foregoing loan servicing, and included in 

noninterest checking deposits, were $5,618,000 and $4,598,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, 
respectively. 

 
   
  



EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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NOTE 8: Mortgage Servicing Rights – continued 
 
  The following table is a summary of activity in mortgage servicing rights and the valuation 

allowance: 
 

2018 2017

Mortgage servicing rights:
Beginning balance $ 6,578       $ 5,853       
Mortgage servicing rights capitalized 1,725       1,811       
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights (1,203)      (1,086)      

Ending balance 7,100       6,578       
Valuation allowance:

Beginning balance -           -           
Provision (credited) to operations -           -           

Ending balance -           -           
Mortgage servicing rights, net $ 7,100       $ 6,578       

(In Thousands)

Years Ended
December 31,

 
The fair values of these rights were $8,700,000 and $7,312,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, 
respectively. The fair value of servicing rights was determined at loan level using a discount rate 
of 12.00% for all investor types and prepayment speeds ranging from 83.00% to 226.00% PSA 
(Public Securities Association prepayment model), depending on the interest rate and term of the 
specific loan. The weighted average prepayment speed was 119.00% PSA. Individual mortgage 
servicing rights values were capped at a maximum of 1.25% for all investor types.  

 
NOTE 9: Premises and Equipment 
 
  The cost and accumulated depreciation of premises and equipment was as follows: 

2018 2017

Land $ 7,257       $ 4,086       
Buildings and improvements 26,011     21,674     
Furniture and equipment 8,428       6,940       
Construction in progress 1,787       2,140       

43,483     34,840     
Accumulated depreciation (14,140)    (12,882)    

Premises and equipment, net $ 29,343     $ 21,958     

December 31,

(In Thousands)

 
Construction in progress at December 31, 2018, primarily relates to the development of new 
branch locations. Depreciation expense was $1,282,000 and $969,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 
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NOTE 26: Quarterly Results of Operations (Unaudited) 
 
  The following is a condensed summary of quarterly consolidated results of operations: 
 

  

First Second Third Fourth
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Interest and dividend income $ 7,957       $ 8,976         $ 8,825       $ 9,085       
Interest expense 1,110       1,166         1,348       1,478       
Net interest income 6,847       7,810         7,477       7,607       
Loan loss provision 502          24              194          260          
Net interest income after loan loss provision 6,345       7,786         7,283       7,347       
Noninterest income 2,679       3,084         3,761       3,801       
Noninterest expense 8,324       9,244         9,052       9,570       
Income before income tax expense 700          1,626         1,992       1,578       
Income tax expense 127          293            360          134          

Net income $ 573          $ 1,333         $ 1,632       $ 1,444       

Other comprehensive (loss) income $ (1,864)      $ (68)             $ (1,018)      $ 1,526       
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.11 $ 0.24 $ 0.30 $ 0.27
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.11 $ 0.24 $ 0.30 $ 0.26

Year Ended December 31, 2018

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

 

First Second Third Fourth
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Interest and dividend income $ 6,340       $ 6,925         $ 7,224       $ 7,371       
Interest expense 857          1,045         1,065       1,127       
Net interest income 5,483       5,880         6,159       6,244       
Loan loss provision 301          302            331          294          
Net interest income after loan loss provision 5,182       5,578         5,828       5,950       
Noninterest income 3,208       3,570         3,988       3,565       
Noninterest expense 7,439       7,620         7,557       8,022       
Income before income tax expense 951          1,528         2,259       1,493       
Income tax expense 188          462            538          940          

Net income $ 763          $ 1,066         $ 1,721       $ 553          

Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 37            $ 1,247         $ (227)         $ (333)         
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.28 $ 0.45 $ 0.11
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.27 $ 0.45 $ 0.11

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

 
NOTE 27: Subsequent Events 
 

See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for subsequent event regarding 
repurchase of common stock during 2019. In addition, see Note 24. Mergers and Acquisitions 
for subsequent event regarding the Big Muddy Bancorp acquisition. 
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